[LERLNLN IS MFAN IS SIS L B i A VAT

El

State of PNem Bampshive

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
JAMES H. HA YES BLDG. 33 HAZEN'DR.
CONCORD, N.H. 03305
(603)271-2791

ROBERT L. QUINN:
COMMISSIONER OF
SAFETY

. October 8,2020
His Excellency; Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honcrable Council
State House
Concerd, New Hampshire 03301

Req uested Action .
Pursuiarit t6 RSA. 21-P:43, the: Department of Safety, Division-of. Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
requests- authorization to' enter ito a grant agrecment with Strafford County (VC#177478-B004) to purchase an emergéncy-
management-trdiler and associated equipment for a-total amount of $10,000.00. Efféctiveripon Govérndi-and Council -approval
through August 31, 2021-.Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is.available in'the.SFY 2021 operating . budget as foliows:

02-23-23-236010-80920000  Dept. of Safety~ Homiéland-See-Emer Mgmt - 100% EMPG Local Match, SFY'2021.
072:500574. Giants to Locai Gov’t - Federal ‘$10:000.00

Act:vny Codc 23EMPG 2019

Explanation.

This:grant provides: the fundmg for-Strafford County to. purchasc an.emergency” rnanagcmcm tran]er and equipment-to’ include
emergency lighis -and interior. shclvmg Theé .grant, | listed above is funded from: the FFY 2019 Emcrgency Mnnagemcnt
Pérformance'Grant (EMPG), which” was'awarded to the Dcparlmcnt ofSafety, Division of Homeland Securityand. Emergency
Manzgement (HSEM) from the Fedcrul Em:rgcncy Management Agency, (FEMA). 'The grant: funds dre to'be usEd. 1o
measurably improve. all-hazard planmng and preparedness: capabllmcslactmucs,__to includé mmganon préparedness, résponse,
and. recovery .initialives: ai the siate and local level. -Gfant' guidance. and ‘dpplications r¢’ available™ to all Emergency.
Management directors, and other qualified:organizations.in the State: Subrcclplenls submit appllcauons to this:office:that.are
reviewed by the HSEM' Planning Chicf, Assmant ‘Plaiining: Chuef"and Ficld Representnnvcs and : -approved by the HSEM
Director.. The:critéria, for. approval are based .on grant’ chglbllny in. accordance with, the jgrant!s current guldnncc «and ‘theé
‘documénted ficeds: of the local Jurlsdlcllons

:'Thc Eniergericy.Management Performance Grants-are:50% federally funded.by FEMA withi’d 50%: match requiremént supplied
by. the:subrecipient, “The subrecipient acknowledges their match 6bligation as pante ‘of Exhibit: B1o their grantagréement:

1. the; vent thiat, Féderal. Funds are; no longer available, General: Funds-andfor Highway Funds will'not be.requested to support
thi§ prograrm;. |

Roben L.,Quinn,
Commlss:oncr ‘of Safety



GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby

Mutually agree as follows:
- GENERAL PROVISIONS
1., Identification and Definitions. '
1.1, State Agency Name 1.2, State Agency Address
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 33 Hazen Drive
Security and Emergency Management Concord, NH (3305
' 1.3. Subrecipient Name 1.4. Subreciptent Tel. #/Address 603:742-1458
Strafford County (VC#177478-B004) " 259 County Farm Road Dover, NH (3811
15Efective Date | 1.6. Aécount Number | 1.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitstton
Upon State Approval AU £80920000 August 31, 2021 $10,000.00
-1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
Olivia Barnlurt. EMPQG Program Coordinator | . (603) 223-3639

"By signisig this form we certify that we bave complied with any public meeting requirement l’orul:q:unuofthh
| grant, inctudiog if nppﬂeabh RSA 31:95-b." i

1.11. {_gtp tS 1.12. Naime & Title of Subreciplent Signor1
.'Georq( maqlafd"",.__c,lnnic.mon

Name & Title of Subreciplent Signor 2
. Qe b!/ + .) L\_J-. +<SanL\/u.¢—C"\ai.r'

| Name & Title 6f Subrectpient Signor.3 '
Dannq S. Qg]_'a C’ef k

197 cknnwledgment. State of New Hampshire, County of Strofbad ,on :
10 Iﬂ’. before the undeérsigned officer, personally appeared the person identifled In block 1. l2., .-
known fo nie (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is slgned ln bloclt 1.11;, and

‘ scknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity- lndl ol

1.13.1. Signatare o Nohry Public or Justice of the Peace
Gad - Quaa b § _

l 13.2. Name & Title of Notary Public or-Justice of the Peace
_Jnl Sneing - ooy

1.4, StateA' ey,

stureo) 77115, Name & Titie DR oo Slins
Ly, On: /0 14120, Steven R. Lavole, DifectSF o0 &ministration.
val Oy Attorney General (Form, Substance and Emﬁon) HG&C approvnl required) | 1 '

1By: _ On: e

= / 4 /’/_/.._\ Aulstant Auorney Genenl, On: || IZI za}o
1.47.. oval by G°"°m{und‘toundl (if appliéable) -

'2. -SCOPE OF WORK. lnexchansaformn!ﬁmd:pmvidedbytheSmootNawHunpdme.actingmmthcA;ency |

identified in block 1.) (hercinafter referred to as “the State™), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36, the Subrecipient identified 1a block:
1.3 (hereinafier referred to a3 “the Subrecipient™); shall perform thiat work identified and more particutarty described in the
scope of work attached hercto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being hereinafter referred to as “the Project™).

Subrecipicot Indtials: 1.) {@ o BN ) ‘50'— Da!e::]_l_l_qlz_n
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5.2,
3.

5.4,

5.5..

g2

%2

AREA COVERED,' Exeqx 83 othtnwise: spccnﬁcally pmlded for herein, the
Subrec|pient shall ferform the- Project i, and with respec( io.'th’ State of New )

Hampshire. . X L 9.2

EEFECTIVE DATE: COMPLETION OF PROJECT.
This Agreement, snd all obligations of the-partics bereundes, shall b
cifective: on, the ‘daie of epproval of’ this Agreement by. the- Governor snd

Council of the State ‘of New I-hmpshin if reqmred (block 1:17), or upon 9.3,

ugmmn by lhe Slue Age.-u:y 1 mown in block: 1314 (“the’ cﬂ'ccuve date™).

gnémem. shati 3 complelcd in-i :nllmy prior 1o
‘the dide in blodr ) (hcxemaner nfemd ons “the Completm Dife™).

PAYMENT., 03,

The Grani"Amount, i fa identified and:more; pnmcularly deseribed in EXHIBIT
B, setached heielo.

mm:ﬁriéi of, and schiedule o!‘plymcm shall:be a5 set forth in EXHIBIT. B!

[ h (ke pmﬂ.\m sctfonli in EXHIBIT B, #d in‘consideration
oflhe mbl’uhry pcrrnnnm:c ofthc iju:i. 1 duznuiwd by lhe Slm wnd
i hm:ledbymhunmpbi.iofﬂnewuﬂmsmﬂ\csmshﬂm
MSubtuipienuquﬂmAmmL msuwl.hll\rh.l\hddﬁ'nrnmumm
otherwise® payablctotbe Snbwdpimluuduﬁmsubpnnmphﬂ those. sums
rtqumd. o7 permitied, {0 be withheld pursuant to:N:H. RSA 807 ihrough-7-c.

“The :pdyment by the! Stie ofithe Grasit ‘amouint -all be?the caly, ‘and- L
cump!m paymeul’lo lhe Subm:lpiml I‘or al- [ xpcmu.‘ofwhllcv:r mmu.
"neurred’ by the Su ¢ Ak

]

notwichsundinrunexpecled cimmuunca in no e\;cm’shall the loul of all
pnymnls‘luﬂm'lmd, o, lr.'unlly made; hereuridér-exceed the. Grani. liniitation
mfonhmhlnckrl aofnmepmulpamm

Subnc{plcnl. ur.ludms lhe uqu{simn of ll'l)" lnd ‘sl m:cesstry pcﬂmti.

ammsrrmwnmmn»dmnmmmmamecmm
dm'

.oiber :umlardocumenm.
Bemmmeﬂffmivebmudmedm thres (33 years, -namcmmlm
.Dugumy!mmmsmm snomallmlnusbmn.mduom
vu Ihe Suu ;h:ll d:mmd. the: Suhreclpwn! shln mnkc lvalhhlc wlhl Sn« all

I2.

” l2.l.‘

perform
msmxpiuum-mhhu.mnmumpumnnym
mbgnnm:.wochcrpamfumu'mumumwhom'uuuwgedma 23,
eombimd _eﬂ'oﬂ 'lo pe:'fmn Ihe Ptojcci. 1 Hr' my petson.: whn hu T

dcv:loped by reastin this Apetmcnx.;lm:ludms. bul nal hmned to aII
nudzu rcp_om. files, formul_u mp.

Subrec:p:mt‘lnmals. lfﬁp:

provided hereln, the. Project, including all 94,

ujl.:

1.1}
I l 1. 2 Fnllm o perform: the iju:t ulufmorily 0700 schcdu!r.. or

inia Flllure 10, submit’ any repant’ ruqmred hertainder; 'or.

1E1%4. Failire to mlmmn, or pérniil access to, the' records rqulrad hmund:r or
-} b 5

2.2

‘_': 124,

COMpUICT programs, - :umpulcr ‘prinouts, notes, leticrs, memonarida;paper, and
documents, af} whether Rillshed or unﬁmsh:d
Behween the Effective: Date and the Completioh Date the Subseciplent shall grent
bmesmc.ormypﬂwudwmdhyll unnmtcdlecmmdld:ufor
‘exzmination, duplication,. publu:mon translation, sike;, dxspoul. or for any.other
purpose whmoevef
Noi data'shall be subject 10 copyright: in the United States or any other country by
-anyone other than the State;
‘On and m:r the Eﬂcmive Dite-all.gata, and sny “property which his been
nceived l'mn the’ State of pwdlmd wnh mnds prowded for. 1h|t purpoze under
his JAgreement, shali bu the, property. ol'lhc State, andt 'shall be rcmmed "0 Ihe
SweupmdemmdnrupmlammtlonofmhAxrm I'otmymsm.
whichever. shall first oceur..
1'hc Smc and-anyone it shali’ d::ipuc, shall, have mﬂncted uuthonly 0’
publish; duclose dismbule and. othcmuc use, In'wholc'or in part;alf dats,

R .. Notwithisisnding myﬂung in
“thiy Apmnem to the’ comnry -all abligiticns of the: State’ hmunder mch\dmg.
without’ limuulion lhe cmunuanu of payments | hemmdu ang, corumgau upoh
Ahe, lVII.Ilbdll'y or continued nppmpmﬂm of-funds, and. in no event shali: the Suze-
‘be_ liable; for nnypuymmuhmnda inmofﬂ:h available onpwuwh!ed
ﬂmds Inlhctvmtofamdmrmwmtndiunofmm Nnd:.lhesmelhaﬂ

have the right.to’ whhold | pryment \ unlil such-funds becoine nnihble 1fem.

ihall have"thé right 15 Lemindte this Ag{eement immiediately: upon givingithe
‘Subrecipient notice ofsuch termindtion.

‘Any one.0f 7
conninm )]
Defml:“)

nflbc follgwing acinior omlssicris. of. e Sibrécipient shall,
vent ofdeflui.bercmder ('bcmmﬂcr reférred 1o a9 Events-of

' Fafliare to pa!nn_n siry of the Sther éovizianty 'and contlitians ormu-wm-‘

-

Upmlhcoccumnccofm Em-ochfmll.mcSunemynke_.inyme.or*

rtqmrm; il to- bei n{ncdied wubin ln ithe quct .uf’l grntcr on _Iessu-
mclnax:on of tims.. lhiﬂy (30} dny! from the' dau ofthe, notice; and’ if'the, Event.
ol Deflult is not; l:mely medicd n:n'ninne !hls Am::mczu “effective two @

od L]
T2y dﬂaminulh!lbeSubreﬂpimlhncumddevuﬂothfmhM‘mbr

pnd to the Subrecipient; and

24 Sevoff agairst any other’ obl:puon the: Smemny owelto the Subtec:pml sy’

damages ihie State suffers by rédson ol‘my Evem of, Defuult; and
“Tréadthe agiccinentTis; brcached and poriue: ny. of ils temedics it liw/or in
cauiny; of bolh'

In tho event:of.any- culy Icnmmuon -of this, A;rtﬂncm for any; reason, Giher’ uun
theuomplctim of the Project; lheSuhecrpm:haﬂddw:ﬂolheGumOM..
not: bmthuﬁfleal llS)dlysaﬂcr lhcdtt:omammulon.lrcpoﬂ(hmmnu-
nfbmd to' s the “Terminition Reporf‘} dm-ibmgm demil -all, Project Wat
pcr!'m'rned ‘and. the: Grant, ‘Ameuit : nrm:d. to' and including HhE ‘dat.cof-
t:mlinlnm.

In- tbc evcnt of Tr.nninnion undﬂ' plnp‘lphs 1000 l2.4'~or tiese ;mml
pmvl.mm. 'the approval ‘of :guch:» ‘Términstion  Report-by ihe Stae:shall iniino:
‘event:relieve’the Subreciplcm from any. and ail\ Ihhlhly for' dmugu <girstatiied or
Hiedrred by e Staté as"a résilt-ofthe- Snbtecipzun's‘bmd\ ol its” Tobljgatians.
hercunder,

Nownhsundmg ariything n (i Aye:rnmt o the‘cnnmry - cithér the Sate or,

Subteclpml. m-y lcnmnuc thu:Apecnmu vndm mru wpon umty 30 days:
writien potice,, L

W. No pfficer, -member- ‘of : iemployee of the
Subrecipicnt,. ind: no represcutative; eificer.ot employée” ofithe Stataiof New
Hmpshmwofdupmmsbodyofthn buluyu'lnuli&s in-whick the
Pm)ca ‘s lo be: pafomd.maerdmmyﬁmmmwnmbmuumthc
'I'EVIE'.W
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LS.

16,

.
17

spproval of the. undertaking or carrying oit’of siach ijcp_t._:hlll pirticipite In 17.2. The. pohcics ‘described in-subparigraph 17.1 of ‘this paragraph shall be- the

-anly decision relating to this Agreesnent which affects his orher personal f interul
o7 the interext of any. corporation, pactacrship, or ‘Sssocisiita in which he or. she
lsdwecllyol‘indn'tdly intéresied, mshﬂlheurlh:hmmypemomlor
pecuniery interest, direct or lnd:rect. iy this. Agrecment or the proceeds thereof,
W “Ih.the performance of this
Apgreement the Subrecipicnt, lts:craployees. snd any, sibconirscior;or subgrentes
of the: Subreclipient arc. in :all rexpects’independent ' contriictors, .and. are neither
sgents nor employees of ‘the- State.. Ncﬂtrlth\dxulptmlnormyofm
officers, employees, agents; members, subcontractoes or. subgrnitocs, ':tull have
wlhontyioblndﬂmsummrmd!cycmltkd otlhcbcmru.wwhnms
compensation oF. eaohanents "provided by ihe State w.lu'mployecs
'ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTS: The:Subrecipient:ihall’ 0ol a3sipn,
.or.otherwise transfer-any interest in this Alrr.emcm without the: prior, wiitien
l:unwnlofth:Sme. Nmeofdnl’mjcﬂ\\'u’llsh:llbembmﬂmiednt
wbgnnlcd by the' Snbrecrpmu other than as’ ser: forth ‘in. Exhibit;A without;the
prior wrilten consent of the State.
‘INDEMNIFICATION: "The Slﬂmcipsem shal) ‘defend, indmniﬁ' md bo!d
harmless the” State, its ofl'lcen “and erdipl . fromn and ‘2gu .

Iubmtm or. pmlhiu lumed lgnn:l the: ulc_JIo oﬂlcm uld mployeu. by or

onbehntfol’mypemm mwoounlof huadon,multlng from,, trlslngwlof[

(wwuchmybech!uwdhuhcmof}lhexuuminlunsoime
Suhrunpiuuwwbcmurm wmﬂuwmwdmmm
No:wnhsu.ndlng t.he futeplng. nplhlng harln_ ummned lhull‘_h: dncmed Io

19,

20..

‘saadard. form“employed in the State.of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters
accepubk to the Siute, and’ tulhovmed o do bnsmcn in the Sime of New
Hampshu’t El:h pollcy shlll cmum s chuse probibiting canceflation or
moduﬂcum of the-policy earlier: than 1en (10) days after written notice theroof
has been recmved | by the State.

WAIVER OF BREACH. -No; rmlure by the State'to, enforee’ ny’ provmom hereol
‘afier any Event of Defailt shlllbcdumed-mivwofmnv\uwhnprdw
that Event;ior aity subsequent Evenl: No cipress waiver of any Event of Defauh
‘shal) b6 deernied i walver. of sy provisions hércof. No'such Dailurs of . walver
shaﬂbc de:medl wawcroflhc -right, ofﬂnSuwtocnfme exch’ and.allof the
provisions. hcmol' upon dny f\mhcr of other defiult o the. plrl of lhe Subrccnplml.
NQTICE. Any. nolkcbylp-nyhcretow the other party shsllbedaemcdlohwe
been - duly delivered or ‘given at; the lime of mailing- by certified mail, _postage
pmpnd mlUnm:d States Post Ofﬁoelddrtuedmmepmlcs ot the; addresses
first above given,

AMENDMENT:. This. Agreement may be-amended; waived'or discharged only,

‘bynnlnswmenlmwmmgngnedbyllnpmmhemo-ndmlymulppmlof

nuch mmdmu.,wmor dischiirge. by the Governcr and Council of the Siate of
‘Ha sehire, lfrtqulred orbylhzllgmng State Agcncy

: GR R “This Agreement’ shallbe
cmnmedmumdammmhhworﬂn&moerHmpshim and is
blndhgupmmdhmtumlbebmﬁloflhspmldmdmewmpocﬁw
‘succesyors. and. sssignees; . The capiions and: of tha “subject™ blank: are
“wsed . only amuﬂufmmmumdmmmbcmﬁendlpmoflm

'8"“!“‘“'-

NSURANCE AND BOND.
“The! Su!ncnpmu shall;at'its own expense;.obizin and. mtintﬁn i foree, arshall,

“reguiré any subcontracior; sibgrenice or sssignes performing Project:) wu:k W’
nbnm lnd maintainin: I'omc. both for the’benefit of the: Sm: “the followhlg,

oo and. employees” lhbllny. insurioey for!all

2T mlin

'$300,000 for properfy damags,in‘sny,one'incident; snd

SR | e

Rev 972015

‘and thig. Apcemcnl slu!l nol bccormn.\ed 1o, :onfcr any such: b:iuﬂl
Thnszpml. wt-ch .may be cxetuted in & number
of counterparts, each of whl:h ‘ghall beideemed an nngmal, conslituses the: entlre
‘agrecment: lndmndumndm bétween ithe “partics; -and ‘superssdes iall price
‘agrecinents oid understandings’ rehling herets.
SEECIAL PROYISIONS: *The' -ddmul provisions’ set; forth in Exhibit C herewd
i
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Scope of Services:

L. The Department of Safety;. Division of: 'Homeland. Security end -Emergency Management
(herginafter referred to as. “the State™)-is awarding, Straffoid County (hereinafter referred to as
“the Subrecipient™ $10,000.00 to purchase an Emergency Management Trailer and associated
cquipment. ) '

2 “The Subrécipient” agrees that.the project: grant penod ends. August 31, 2021 and that a final
* perforimance and expenditure réport will be sent to-*the: State” by September 30, 2021

3. “The. Subrecipicnt” :agrees ‘to comply: with all ‘applicable fedéral and istate laws, rules,
-regu]anons and regiiiréments.

4. “The ‘Subrecipient” shall maintain financial records, supporting. documents, and. all other
pértinent: récords-foia. pcnod of thiee (3) years from:theigrant’ period ¢hd daté. 1n these rccords
“the Granteeishall maintain'documentationiof the 50% cost:share required. by this grant.

;3;)@ S I T i) P21

SuBreipieRTinial: 1)1

_ _ Page dof &
Rev 972015



EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Payment Schedule

1. GRANT AMOUNT

Applicant Grant .
. |~ _Sharé | (Federal Fuiids) | Cost Totals
Project Cost ~$10,000.00 -$10,000:00 -$20.000:00:

__Project Cost is 50%Federal Funds, 50% Applicarit Share.

Awarding:Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Award Title & #: Emergency Managemerit Performance Grant (EMPG); EMB-2019-EP-00003-501

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CEDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG)

Applicant’s Data Universal Nunibering System (DUNS): ‘073959439

2, PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The:Subrecipient” agrees:the total payment by “the State” under this grant:agreement shall be,

b:. “The;State™ shiall feimbuisé:iip.to $10,000.00 16 “the: ‘Subrecipicht” upoii “the;State™ Feceivitig a
© ‘reimbursement’ Tequest with match: doctimefitation ;and’ appropnate backup documentation (1 €.,
copies-of invoices; coplcs of:canceled-checks, and/or:copies:of accounting statements);

€. Upoin: Governor anid [EXecutive :Council. Approval allowable dhatch may-be mcurred for 'thig
project from-the start of the'federal period of performance ijthls ‘grant, October. 1; 2018, toithe:
identified completion date {(block1.7);

SuBrecipientininals; 1.8 Date ITNITO
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4.

RTINS 1 E e

performance of the ‘audit, “The Subrecipient” will also ensure tha
'-perlod will be covered by a complianceraudit, ‘which:in somie:cases willimean more: that one audit
must; be: submitted: -“The Subrecipient™ will advise the auditor to; cite speclﬁcally that; the. audit
‘was: done in accordancckwnh OMB Circular-2:€FR 200: “The Subrecnplent” will:also ensure that
allirecords.c .conceming: this-granitwill be: kept ofi file:fof & minimuin:of thireé (3)’years fromithe-end
of this:audit’ penod

EXHIBIT €

Special Provisioris:

This:grant agreement: may-be terminated upon thirty (30):days: written notice by-either party.

Any funds advanced to “the’ Subrec:p:ent" must be returnéd’te “the:State’ if the grant agreement is

‘terminated for'any reason other:than’ complct:on of the-projeet.

Any funds iddvanced to “tlic. Subrecipient” miist be experided within.thirty.(30) days of réceiving
the advanced funds.

“The: Subrecipicit” agrees 10 Hidve an.audit conducted iri cdrfipliance with.-OMB Cifcular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. 1f-a comphance audit -is: not’ requm:d :at the: end of each dudit period. “the
Subrecnplent" will certify. in writing that:they have not<expcnded the:amount:of federal. funds' that

would- require :a compliance audit {$750,000): If ‘required,: they will forward for review and

cleardice’s. copy of the completed audu(s) to “the Stdte™.

Additionally,““the; Subrecipient®’ has:or. will, notify their-auditorof the:above: requlrcments prior'to
required, ‘the: ermre  grant
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"OMMISSIONERS _ 7
CEORGE AL aAs g STRAFFORD COUNTY

ROBERT J. WATSON, Vicé Chairman  COMMISSIONERS

DEANNA 5. ROLLO, Clerk WILLIAM A. GRIMES
ot Justice & Administration Building
P AMTS.iAfl;‘;tﬂIOLD 259 County Farm Road, Suite 204
' > Dover, New Hampshire 03820
RAYMOND F.BOWER ax: (603) -
COMMISSIONERS' CONFERENCE ROOM .

10..
11.
12.

13

‘Upcoming Evenits;

Approve Minutesof August 21, August 28 (Bid Opening), and Séptember 1,2020 Meetings:

. .Accept Emergency Management Performarice Grant (EMPG) for $10,000 for EM Tratler

Report on Homelaiid Sécurity Grants.& Upcoming Tedtative Trainings:
a. Possible’Homeland Security Grant for.Up to:$40,000 to Reinstate Emergency
‘Operdtions Center (EOC) in Café Conference Room .
b: Tentative Tabletop and On-SiteDisaster Preparedness Drill - 2021

Approve and:Sign Revised Personnel'Policies

‘COVID-19'Updats

'01d Business:'NH:Dépattnient of Corvections Request for Two-Year Lease Exténsion
New Business’

Questions-and Comirients from;the Public'Relatedito this Agenda.

R&n-Public Séssion for-the. Purpose of Discussing Personnel Issue(s) Pursuant to.RSA:91-A:3,11(a).

Returi¥to. Public'Session:

‘Motion to Seal'Non-Public Session Minutes'

‘Adjournment:



A public: meeting; of the: Strafford County Commissionérs was Held Thursday, Septenibéi 10, 2020; 9:00 am. In the
‘Corimissioners” Conference Room, Jiistice.and Adrilniistration Bullding 259 'County Farm Road, Doveér, New Hampshlre. Publi¢
‘Notices with agendas and accéss information had béen -sént éarlier In the week. fo all Intérésted. parties: Présent were.
:Commissioners Maglaras, Watson and Rollo. Also present.were Administrator Ray.Bower, Cainty-Attorney-Thomas, Velardi,
‘Finance Director Diane. Legere, Connections For Health/lDN Executive Director Nick- ‘Toumpas; HOC Superintendent Chris, Brackett,
‘RRH Brianna Hasklns-Belanger, RN, BSN, Assistant Emergency Management Technician Justin Bellen, :and ]ean Miccolo,
-Administraﬁve Assistant. It.wasnoted that no members of the public were present for the meeting. Ttems on the agenda s were' not-
taken'up in the'same order preseiited fri the mlriutes,

1. Approve Minutesiof: Atigust 21, August 27, August 28, and Septenibier 1, 2020 Meetings: Commissioner Rallo:motofied;to-
accept'! thie’: mlnutes of. the, August'21, Algustine 27, August 28 (Bid Openlng Only) and Sepaember-l 2020 migetings.,
Commissloner Watson seconded the:motion and it was accepted. unanlmously by Voice vote 300,

.

ccept Emergency Aanagement Pe ormance.Grant: EMPG) 10T $10; 56'0 for:EM Trailer: Ch""lrman Maglaras reported that

hasBeen approved pendtng acceptance and approval by’ the Commlssnoners. EM Assistanit Technician; Bellen reported on
the grantand whatit would be. used for. 'He. stated: that'the County would needto providea’ “saft”.match:fn the' same amount
as the grant, $10,000. This type oﬁmatch can be accomplished by using the: Value of a cruiser that the Sherlt?s Department
as that is valued' at $30, 000 Commlssloner Watson'mouoned to: accept thé: Emergency Management Performance Grant
A(EMPG) for$10, 000,and the' terms of the EMPG agreernentas presented In the amount 0f $10,000 to purchase an emergency i
anagement trafler and associated equ!pmenr. Furthermore; thiat the Board of Commissioners acknowledges that the total.
Cost'of this: pmject willibe 320 000, in which.the County will'tie responsible fora ﬂfty ipercenit (50%) miatch, of $10/000.00.
he. motion‘was scconded by Cornmiss[oner Rollo:and accepted by,roll call.vote; 3 to 0, YEAS; Maglaras; Watson, and-Rollo:
-AdministratoBowernoted-that:this.was.a: project-beingdone-In: conjunctlon-with updating: the-Dlspatch/Communlcauons
Center.and emergency mandgement.

3. -Reparton Homeland: Security Grantsand Upconiing Teritative Traldings: {ChalrhiznMaglaras Invited AssiStant: Bmérgency.
‘Management Technlcian Bellen.to: \providé.a reéportion theifollowing: friattars:

i Possible Homeland Sécurity 'Grant for:upito: -$40,000 t0 Relnstate: Emergency Operatlons-(EOC) iniCafé Conference
‘Rooi:rASsistant’Bellen reported; on the' posslble approval:of:this grant: which, would”provlde funds:to:recequiprand;
updatéthe EOC formerly located in the Café.Conference:Raom: Thisisa-Very.impoftant’ functdhithatwotild be provlded
by the’ ‘Couity. The: room,would be: used {ntimes:of. emergency:asa central command. cénter for the cities and towns' to:
‘operate:from: thatiloation as it is. centralized and:easily. accessible This; grant.would alsg; require mau:hlng funds from

ithe County, which: would be a” soft’ ;_natch and Mr Be!len'feels he could ﬁnd a match I‘or the money easuy wlthln already
funded\ltems purchase' by th ‘that:

possible site _ xthe project. 'I"h[s wnuld be a large-scale dlsaster drlll. dm nistrator Bower _'a'iirlll of ehis, type
Is: requlred‘ s the:Medicaid: ‘Survey. He will work with the: Emergency Management tednito develop aplanforadrill’at
Riverside to'bé'schediiled sometime’in the: future, that.could’ Bé live oF Via‘a. tablétap exercise., Thesé dirllls ar€é:1009%
funded.

4; :Approveand'Sign Révised:Personnel Policies: Chairman Maglaras noted that updates to. the. Couiity:Personnel Pollcies were
‘made to:includeé the: following' policles Data Breach Response.Policy, Identification Badges PolicCy, Véhicle tUse Policy, and
Seat Belt-Policy: It:was-the:consensus-of.the Board to: table- approval of the revised: policies until they:could:review: them
funher  This' mattenwill be placed onwn upcoming agenda.



PrimeXxt

NH Publc Risk Manogemant Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Managemenl Exchange {Primex?) is organized under lhe New Hampshire Revised Stalutes Annotated, Chapler 5-B,
Pooled Risk Managemen| Programs. In accordance with those statutes, s Trusl Agreemenl and bylaws, Primex® Is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefil of polilical subdivisions in the Stale of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is eniitied lo the calegories of coverage sel forth below. In addilion, Primex® may extend lhe same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended 10 a non-member is subject lo all of the 1erms, conditions, exclusions, amendmenls, rules, palicies and procedures
thal are apphcable to the members of Primex?, including but nol imited 1o the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees, The Additiona!l Covered Party’s per occurrence imit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liabllity as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declaralions. The limit shown may have been reduced
by ctaims paid on beha!l of the member. General Liabilily coverage is limited lo Coverage A (Personal Injury Liabilily) and Coverage B (Properly
Oamage Liability) only, Coverage's C {Public Officials Errors and Omisslons), D (Unfair Employment Praclices), E (Employee Benefit Liability} and F
{Educalor's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entily is a member In good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemeni Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the aclions of Primex?, As of the dale this cenificale is issued, the information sel out below accuralely reflecis Lhe
categories of coverage eslablished for the currenl coverage year.

This Certificate is issved as a malter of informalion only and confers no rights upon the cerlificate holder, This certificate does nol amend, extend, or
alter the coverage aflorded by the coverage calegories listed below.

Participating Member: Momblr Numbar; Company ANording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Managemeni Exchange - Primex®
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Conoord NH 03301 -2624

s : . SN Gy IS ey Aot
X | Generai Llabllily (Occurrence Form) 11172020 1112021 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe} General Aggregale $ 5,000,000
D AC‘I:::s D Occurrence ::r:) Damage {Any one
Med Exp (Any one person)
| | Automobile Liability
Deductible  Comp and Coll: mmﬁi t?lﬂgle Limit
Any auto . Aggregale
Workers’ Compensation & Employers' Liability [ Slatulory
Each Accident

Disease ~ Esch Empioysa

Disease — Policy Limit

| Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Thoft) ftanket Limit, Replacemen
Cost {untass olherwise slated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covared Party | | Loss Payee Primex? - NH Public Risk Management Exchango

By: Nary Tcth Punrcel!

NH Dept of Safety Date:  12/18/2019 _ mpurcell@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires lo:
Concord, NH 03301 - Primex® ClaimsiCoverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Property & Liahility Member
Bay Sewage District

Belknap Counly

Capital Area Fire Compact
Carrofl County

Cheshire County

City of Claremont

Conway Village Fire District
Emerald Lake Village District
Kearsarge Lighting Precinct
Lakes Region Mutual Fire Aid
Lamprey Regional Solid Wasle
Littleton Water & Light

Lower Beech Pond Village Districl
Merrimack County

Milford Area Communications Center
NH Public Risk Management Exchange
North Conway Waler Precinct
Pembroke Water Works
Penatook Rescue Squad
Plainfield Village Water Districl
Plymouth Village Water & Sewer Dislricl
Rockingham County

Rye Beach Village District
Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission
Elrafford:County)

Strafford County Conservation Dislrict
Tilton-Northfield Water District
Town of Acworth

Town of Allenstown

Town of Alton

Town of Ashland

Town of Atkinson

Town of Bedford

Town of Bethlehem

Town of Boscawen

Town of Brentwood

Town of Bristol

Town of Brookline

Town of Candia

Town of Canterbury

Town of Center Harbor

Town of Chesterfield

Town of Chichester

Town of Conway

Town of Croydon

Town of Deerfield

Town of Dublin

Town of Dummer

Town of Dunbarion

Town of East Kingslon

Town of Easton

Town of Effingham

Town of Exeter

Town of Francestown

Town of Franconia

Town of Freedom

Town of Fremont

Town of Gilford

Town of Gilmanlon

Town of Goffstown

Town of Greenfield

Member #
558
607
546
600
601
141
528
535
464
529
505
524
463
604
545
573
557
532
531
571
559
609
453
525
605
465
585
100
103
105
109
110
116
119
122
125
127
129
132
133
135
139
140
146
148
162
187
158
159
161
162
164
170
173
174
178
177
178
179
181
186



Primex

NH Public Risk Manogement Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Managemenl Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Sialutes Annolated, Chapler 5-8,
Pooted Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is aulhorized io provide pooled risk
management programs eslablished for the benefil of palilical subdivisions in the Slale of New Hampshire,

Each member of Primex is entilled to Ihe categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may exlend lhe same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage exlended to a non-member is subject lo all of the lemms, condilions, exclusions, amendmenls, rnules. palicies and procedures
thal are applicable to the members of Primex’, including but nol fimited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage dispules before the
Primex® Board of Truslees. The Addilional Coverad Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occumrence fimit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member’s timit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documenis and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims pald on behall of the member. General Liabilily coverage is limiled 1o Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B {Properly
Damage Liabilily} only, Coverage's C (Public Officiats Emors and Omissions), D (Unlair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liabilily Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage,

The below named enlily is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Managemeni Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised al any lime by lhe aclions of Primex>. As of lhe date lhis cerlificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
calegories of coverage established for the curren| coverage year.

This Certificate s issued as a matler of information only and confers no righls upon the certificate holder. This cerlificale does not amend, extend, or
aller the coverage afforded by ihe coverage categories listed below.

Panticipating Member: Member Number: Company Alfording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place
46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624
ey Tyt iy i’ WHISTTaty M Ay RGBS
General Lizability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professlonal Liabllity {describe) " | General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
O wade O oOccumence. re)
Med Exp {Any one person)
I Automobile Liability Combined Sincte Limi
R ombine m
Deductible  Comp and Coll praod ’ 9
Any auto Aggregale
X__| Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability | 112020 1172021 X__| Statutory $2,000,000
Each Accident $2,000,000
Oisease - Each Employes
Disease - Policy Limit
' Property (Special Risk inctudes Fire and Thett) Blankel Limil, R -
Cos! (unless otherwise siated)
Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER: I I Additional Covered Party | [ Loss Payce Primex? - NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: sy Beek Porvecll
NH Dept of Safety Date:  12118/2019  mpurceli@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. . Piease direcl inquires to:
Primex?® Cleims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03301 : 603-225-2841 phone
603-228-383) lax




Rockingham Regional Planning Commission
Salem Housing Authority

SAU 7 Office

SAU 19 Office

Somersworth Housing Authority
Soulheast Regional Refuse Dist 53-B
Southern New Hampshire Planning Commission
Soulhwest New Hampshire Districl Fire Mutual Aid
Southwest Region Planning Commission
Stewaristown Schoo! Districl
{Siratford County)

Strafford County Conservalion District
Strafford Regional Planning Commission
Swains Lake Village District
Tilton-Northfield Water District

Town of Acworth

Town of Albany

Town of Alexandria

Town of Allenstown

Town of Alslead

Town of Allon

Town of Andover

Town of Antrim

Town of Ashland

Town of Atkinson

Town of Aubum

Town of Barrington

Town of Bartlett

Town of Bath

Town of Bedford

Town of Belmont

Town of Bennington

Town of Bethiehem

Town of Boscawen

. Town of Bow

Town of Brentwood

Town of Bristol

Town of Brookfield

Town of Brookline

Town of Campton

Town of Canaan

Town of Candia

Town of Canterbury

Town of Carroll

Town of Center Harbor

Town of Chesterfield

Town of Chichester

Town of Clarksville

Town of Colebrook

Town of Conway

Town of Cornish

Town of Croydon

Town of Dalton

Town of Deerfield

Town of Deering

Town of Dublin

Town of Dummer

Town of Dunbarton

Town of Durham

Town of East Kingsion

Town of Easlon

Town of Eaton

563
521
817
748
533
536
525
538
566
790
605
465
562
552
585
100
101
102
103
104
105
107
108
109
110
111
113
114
115
116
117
118
18
122
123
125
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
139
140
142
143
146
147
148
149
152
153
157
158
159
160
161
162
163



[Award Letter: - =0 R I S R T N

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Jennifer Harper

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2019-EP-00003
Dear Jennifer Harper:

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitied under

the Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,486,269.00.

As a condition of this award, you are required to contribute a cost match in the amount of $3,486,269.00 of non-Federal funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $6,972,538.00.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded 1o you, you must establish acceptance of the award. By
accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms of your
award: .

+ Agreement Articles (attached to this Award Letter)
+ Obligating Document {attached to this Award Letter)
» FY 2019 Emergency Management Performance Grants Notice of Funding Opportunity.

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your official file for this award.
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1: Please log in to the ND Grants system at hitps://portal.fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you will see the Home page with a Pending Tasks menu. Click on the Pending Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for "Award Offer Review" tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon (wrench) to review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records.

System for Award Management (SAM): Grant recipients are to keep all of their information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization's name, address, DUNS number, EIN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same one used to apply for all FEMA awards. Fulure payments will be contingent on the information provided
in the SAM; therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at http://

Www,. Sam.gov.

If you have any guestions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist (GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help use to make the necessary updates and avoid any interruptions in the payment
process.



PAUL FRANCIS FORD Regional Administrator



